14

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   We estimate that our net proceeds from the issuance and sale of the notes
will be approximately $   million after deducting the underwriters' discount
and estimated offering expenses. We intend to use all of the net proceeds from
this offering to repay a portion of the amounts outstanding under our credit
facility.

   As of June 30, 2001, we had $520 million outstanding under our credit
facility, which expires in August 2002 and had an effective interest rate of
4.6%. Affiliates of several of the underwriters are lenders in our credit
facility and, upon application of the proceeds from the offering of the notes,
will receive their proportionate share of the amount of the credit facility to
be repaid.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our actual capitalization as of March 31,
2001 and as adjusted to reflect the sale of the notes and the receipt and use
of the estimated net proceeds, after deducting the underwriting discounts and
our estimated offering expenses.

   As of
   March 31, 2001
   ----------------
   As
   Actual  Adjusted
   ------  --------
   (in millions)

Short-term borrowings:
  Revolving credit facility..... $  510   $  214
  Commercial paper.....   80   80
   ------   ------
   Total short-term borrowings.....   590   294
Long-term debt, excluding current portion:
   % senior notes due 2006.....   --   300
   ------   ------
Total debt.....   590   594
   ------   ------
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock, $1 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized,
   none issued.....   --   --
  Common stock; $0.16 2/3 par value; 300,000,000 shares
   authorized; 170,688,314 shares issued.....   28   28
  Capital in excess of par value.....   922   922
  Retained earnings.....   488   488
  Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (3)   (3)
  Unearned restricted stock compensation.....   (27)   (27)
  Treasury stock, at cost, 1,711,504 shares.....   (13)   (13)
   ------   ------
   Total stockholders' equity.....  1,395   1,395
   ------   ------
   Total capitalization..... $1,985   $1,989
   ======   ======

   As of March 31, 2001, we could borrow up to an additional $410 million under
our credit facility.

   15

   SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

   We have derived the selected consolidated financial data below from our
consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes, some of which appear
elsewhere in this prospectus or are incorporated by reference in this
prospectus. The selected consolidated financial data should be read together
with our "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and